
  MST Iris Hooks™
Istruzioni per l’uso

Descrizione
Ciascun dispositivo MST Iris Hook™ consiste di un filo di 
nylon preformato, di un disco in silicone che mantiene 
il gancio in posizione e di una guaina di poliestere che 
aggiunge stabilità meccanica. 

Uso previsto
I dispositivi MST Iris Hooks™ sono strumenti oftalmici 
manuali concepiti per la stabilizzazione meccanica e il 
supporto di strutture/tessuti oculari durante interventi 
chirurgici oftalmici.

Istruzioni
Estrazione dei dispositivi MST Iris Hooks™ dalla confezione:                           

Gli MST Iris Hooks™ sono forniti in confezioni di 5 unità, in 
un vassoio termoformato. Aprire il coperchio del vassoio 
tirandolo, in modo da esporre i dispositivi fissati alla 
barretta di silicone.

Per accedere a un dispositivo MST Iris Hooks™, rimuovere 
con cautela la barretta di silicone dal vassoio, quindi 
comprimerla tra il pollice e l’indice per rilasciare la 
pressione applicata al gancio. Afferrare il gancio per la 
superficie piatta più grande e rimuoverlo con cautela dalla 
barretta.

Inserimento degli MST Iris Hooks™:
 Ciascun MST Iris Hook™ va inserito attraverso una netta 

incisione corneale di dimensioni minime pari a 0,6 mm 
e praticata vicino al limbo corneale.

1. Tenere ferma la parte rettilinea del gancio per 
manipolare il gancio distale sotto il bordo dell’iride, 
retraendolo verso il punto d’ingresso quanto è 
necessario.

2. Posizionare il gancio appropriatamente e fare scorrere 
il fermo in silicone verso la cornea per fissare la 
posizione.

Rimozione degli MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Fare scorrere il fermo in silicone allontanandolo dalla 

cornea per la distanza necessaria a rilasciare l’iride.
2. Usando un paio di pinze, staccare il gancio dall’iride.
3. Tirare con cautela il gancio dall’occhio e manipolarlo 

delicatamente attraverso l’incisione.
4. Ripetere questa procedura per i ganci rimanenti.

  MST Iris Hooks™
Instruções de utilização

Descrição
Cada invólucro de ganchos MST Iris Hook™ consiste numa 
faixa de nylon com um disco de silicone que segura o 
gancho e uma bainha de poliéster para proporcionar 
estabilidade mecânica. 

Fim a que se destina
Os Ganchos MST Iris Hooks™ são instrumentos manuais 
oftalmológicos destinados a estabilizar e apoiar de uma 
forma mecânica os tecidos e estruturas oculares durante a 
cirurgia oftálmica.

Instruções
Desembalar os ganchos MST Iris Hooks™:                           

Os ganchos MST Iris Hooks™ são fornecidos  em 
embalagens com 5 unidades num tabuleiro termicamente 
formado. Retire a tampa do tabuleiro, expondo os ganchos 
na faixa de silicone e segure-os.

Para aceder aos ganchos MST Iris Hooks™, retire 
cuidadosamente a faixa de silicone do tabuleiro e aperte 
as extremidades desta entre o polegar e o dedo indicador 
para aliviar a pressão exercida no gancho. Agarre o gancho 
pela superfície plana maior e com cuidado remova-o da 
faixa de silicone.

Inserir os ganchos MST Iris Hooks™:
 Cada MST Iris Hook™ é inserido através de uma incisão 

na córnea com um minimo de 0.6mm. A incisão é feita 
junto do limbo.

1. Segure o fuste do gancho para manipular a parte distal 
do gancho sob a extremidade da íris. Retraia o gancho 
em direcção ao local da introdução, tanto quanto 
necessário.

2. Posicione o gancho de forma adequada e deslize a 
tampa de silicone para a córnea para garantir a posição.

Remoção dos ganchos MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Deslize o batente de silicone afastando-o da córnea, 

apenas a distância suficiente para desprender a íris.
2. Utilizando fórceps, afaste o gancho da íris.
3. Com muito cuidado, puxe o gancho afastando-o do 

olho e retire-o gentilmente através da incisão.
4. Repita este processo para remover os ganchos 

restantes.

  MST Iris Hooks™
Instrucciones de uso

Descripción
Cada MST Iris Hook™ consta de un hilo de nailon 
conformado, un disco de silicona para fijar el gancho y una 
vaina de poliéster que añade estabilidad mecánica. 

Uso previsto
Los MST Iris Hooks™ son instrumentos quirúrgicos 
oftálmicos manuales destinados a la estabilización 
mecánica y el apoyo de los tejidos/estructuras oculares 
durante una cirugía oftálmica.

Instrucciones
Desembalaje de los MST Iris Hooks™:                         

Los MST Iris Hooks™ se suministran en paquetes de 5 
unidades, en una bandeja termoconformada. Despegue la 
tapa de la bandeja, dejando a la vista los ganchos sujetos a 
la barra de silicona.

Para acceder a los MST Iris Hooks™, extraiga cuidadosa-
mente la barra de silicona de la bandeja y, a continuación, 
pince la barra entre el pulgar y el índice para liberar la 
presión del gancho. Sujete el gancho por la superficie 
plana más amplia y retírelo suavemente de la barra.

Inserción de los MST Iris Hooks™:
 Cada MST Iris Hook™ se inserta por una incisión en la 

córnea transparente de un tamaño mínimo de 0,6 mm. 
La incisión se realiza cerca del limbo esclerocorneal.

1. Sujete el eje del gancho para manipular el gancho 
distal por debajo del borde del iris. Retraiga hacia el 
punto de entrada cuanto sea necesario.

2. Coloque el gancho adecuadamente y deslice el tope de 
silicona hacia la córnea para fijar la posición.

Retirada de los MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Deslice el tope de silicona para alejarlo de la córnea la 

distancia necesaria para liberar el iris.
2. Con ayuda de unas pinzas, desenganche el gancho 

del iris.
3. Extraiga cuidadosamente el gancho del ojo y 

manipúlelo suavemente a través de la incisión.
4. Repita este proceso con el resto de ganchos.

 MST Iris Hooks™
Mode d’emploi

Description
Chaque crochet de microchirurgie MST Iris Hook™ consiste 
en un filament de nylon préformé, un disque de silicone 
maintenant le crochet en position et une gaine de polyester 
qui renforce sa stabilité mécanique. 

Utilisation prévue
Les crochets de microchirurgie MST Iris Hooks™ sont des 
instruments de chirurgie ophtalmique manuelle destinés 
à la stabilisation de la position et du soutien des tissus et 
structures oculaires au cours d’une intervention de chirurgie 
ophtalmique.

Instructions
Déballage des crochets MST Iris Hooks™ :                                 
Les crochets MST Iris Hooks™ sont livrés en paquets de 5 
unités présentées en barquettes thermoformées. Décoller le 
couvercle d’une des barquettes, découvrant les crochets et la 
tige de silicone qui les maintient.

Pour libérer les crochets MST Iris Hooks™, retirer avec précau-
tions la tige de silicone de la barquette, puis la ployer entre 
le pouce et l’index afin de réduire la pression exercée sur le 
crochet. Saisir le crochet par sa partie rectiligne et le retirer 
doucement de la tige.

Insertion des crochets MST Iris Hooks™ :
 Chaque crochet MST Iris Hook™ s’insère par une incision 

en cornée claire de 0,6 mm minimum. L’incision est 
pratiquée près du limbe.

1. Maintenir la tige du crochet afin de manœuvrer sa 
partie distale sous le bord de l’iris. Le ramener en 
arrière vers le site d’introduction autant que nécessaire.

2. Placer le crochet comme il convient et faire glisser le 
disque de silicone vers la cornée pour maintenir le 
crochet en position. 

Retrait des crochets MST Iris Hooks™ :
1. Faire glisser le disque de silicone en l’éloignant 

suffisamment de la cornée pour libérer l’iris.
2. À l’aide de pinces, dégager le crochet de l’iris.
3. Avec précautions, retirer le crochet de l’œil et le faire 

passer en douceur par l’incision.
4. Répéter l’opération pour les crochets restants.

MST Iris Hooks™
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Beschrijving
Elke MST Iris Hook™ bestaat uit een streng van gevormd 
nylon, een siliconen schijf die de haak op zijn plaats 
bevestigt en een omhulsel van polyester dat extra 
mechanische stabiliteit geeft. 

Bedoeld Gebruik
De MST Iris Hooks™ zijn handmatige oogheelkundige 
operatieinstrumenten bedoeld om oculaire weefsels/
structuren mechanisch te stabiliseren en te ondersteunen 
gedurende oogoperaties. 

Instructies
Uitpakken van de MST Iris Hooks™:                                    

De MST Iris Hooks™ worden geleverd in een 
blisterverpakking van 5 stuks. Trek het deksel eraf om de 
haken in de siliconen houder bloot te stellen.

Verwijder de siliconen houder voorzichtig uit de blister en 
knijp hem tussen duim en wijsvinger om de druk op de 
haak te verminderen en toegang te krijgen tot de MST Iris 
Hooks™. Pak de haak vast op het grootste platte oppervlak 
en verwijder het voorzichtig uit de houder.

Inzetten van de MST Iris Hooks™:
 Elke MST Iris Hook™ wordt ingezet door een incisie van 

minimaal 0,6 mm in het doorzichtige hoornvlies. De 
incisie wordt vlakbij de limbus gemaakt.

1. Houdt de schacht van de haak vast om de haak aan het 
uiteinde onder de rand van de iris te manipuleren. Trek 
zover als nodig terug naar de doorgangslocatie.

2. Positioneer de haak op de juiste wijze en schuif de 
siliconen plug naar het hoornvlies om de positie te 
fixeren.

Verwijderen van de MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Schuif de siliconen plug ver genoeg weg van het 

hoornvlies om de iris los te laten.
2. Maak de haak met behulp van een tang vrij van de iris.
3. Trek de haak voorzichtig uit het oog en manipuleer 

hem voorzichtig door de incisie.
4. Herhaal dit proces voor de overige haken.
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WAARSCHUWING: De MST Iris Hooks™ worden 
in steriele toestand verkocht en zijn bedoeld voor 
eenmalig gebruik. Probeer ze niet opnieuw te 
steriliseren.

WAARSCHUWING: Zet geen van de haken te vast. 
Teveel tractie op de iris kan het doen scheuren.

WAARSCHUWING: De MST Iris Hooks™ zijn 
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik kan 
de integriteit van het product in gevaar brengen 
en tot letsels bij de patiënt leiden.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne jamais serrer à l’excès les 
crochets. Une traction trop forte exercée sur l’iris 
pourrait y provoquer une déchirure.

MISE EN GARDE : Les crochets MST Iris Hooks™ 
sont prévus pour un usage unique. La réutilisation 
de ce produit pourrait compromettre l’intégrité 
du dispositif et blesser le patient.

ADVERTENCIA: Los MST Iris Hooks™ se venden 
estériles y están previstos para un solo uso. No 
intente volver a esterilizar los dispositivos.

MISE EN GARDE : Les crochets MST Iris Hooks™ 
sont vendus stériles et sont destinés à un usage 
unique. Ne pas tenter de restériliser ces dispositifs.

ADVERTENCIA: No tense en exceso ninguno de 
los ganchos. Demasiada tracción en el iris podría 
dar lugar a un desgarro.

ADVERTENCIA: Los MST Iris Hooks™ están 
previstos para un solo uso. a reutilización del 
producto podría comprometer la integridad del 
dispositivo y provocar lesiones al paciente.

AVISO : Os ganchos MST Iris Hooks™ são vendidos 
já esterilizados e destinam-se apenas a uma 
única utilização. Nunca tente esterilizar de novo 
qualquer equipamento.

AVISO : Não aperte demasiado qualquer dos 
ganchos. Se exercer demasiada tracção sobre a íris 
esta pode romper-se.

AVISO : Os ganchos MST Iris Hooks™ destinam-
se apenas a uma única utilização. A reutilização 
deste produto pode comprometer a integridade 
do mesmo e lesionar o doente.

AVVERTENZA. I dispositivi MST Iris Hooks™ sono 
venduti in condizioni sterili e sono monouso; non 
tentare di risterilizzarli.

AVVERTENZA. Non serrare eccessivamente 
nessuno dei ganci; una trazione eccessiva sull’iride 
potrebbe causarne la lacerazione.

AVVERTENZA. Gli MST Iris Hooks™ sono 
dispositivi monouso. Il riutilizzo del prodotto 
potrebbe compromettere l’integrità del 
dispositivo e causare lesioni al paziente.



MST Iris Hooks™
Gebrauchsanweisung

Beschreibung
Jeder MST Iris Hook™ besteht aus einem geformten 
Nylonstrang, einer Silikonscheibe, die den Haken fixiert, 
und einer Polyesterhülle für zusätzliche mechanische 
Stabilität.

Verwendungszweck
Die MST Iris Hooks™ sind manuelle augenchirurgische 
Instrumente und dienen der mechanischen 
Stabilisierung und Unterstützung von okularen 
Geweben/Strukturen während augenchirurgischer 
Eingriffe.

Anleitung
Auspacken der MST Iris Hooks™:                                   

The MST Iris Hooks™ werden in 5er-Packungen in einer 
thermogeformten Schale geliefert. Deckel der Schale 
abziehen, um die Haken im Silikonsteg freizulegen.

Silikonsteg behutsam aus der Schale nehmen und 
Balken zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger zusammen-
drücken, um die MST Iris Hooks™ zu lösen. Haken an 
der größten flachen Seite greifen und behutsam aus 
dem Steg ziehen.

Einführen der MST Iris Hooks™:
 Jeder MST Iris Hook™ wird durch einen sauberen 

Hornhautschnitt von mindestens  
0,6 mm eingeführt. Der Einschnitt erfolgt in der Nähe 
des Limbus.

1. Hakenschaft festhalten und distales Hakenende 
unter den Irisrand schieben. Nach Bedarf nahe 
zurZugangsstelle zurückziehen.

2. Haken entsprechend positionieren und 
Silikonstopper zur Hornhaut schieben, um die 
Position zu fixieren.

Entfernen der MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Silikonstopper so weit von der Hornhaut 

wegschieben, dass die Iris freigegeben wird.
2. Haken mit einer Pinzette von der Iris lösen.
3. Haken behutsam vom Auge abziehen und durch 

den Einschnitt herausziehen.
4. Vorgang mit den restlichen Haken wiederholen.

MST Iris Hooks™
Bruksanvisning

Beskrivning
Varje MST Iris Hook™ består av sträng av formad nylon, 
en silikonskiva som säkrar kroken på plats, och ett ark 
av polyester som ger mekanisk stabilitet. 

Avsett bruk
MST Iris Hooks™ är manuella oftalmiska 
kirurgiinstrument avsedda att mekaniskt stabilisera och 
stödja okular vävnad/strukturer under oftalmikirurgi. 

Instruktioner
Uppackning av MST Iris Hooks™:                                     

MST Iris Hooks™ kommer i paket om 5, i ett 
termoformat tråg. Dra av locket på tråget, så att 
krokarna i silikonstället blir synliga.

För att komma åt MST Iris Hooks™, ta försiktigt ur 
silikonstället från tråget och nyp sedan stället mellan din 
tumme och pekfinger för att lösgöra trycket på kroken. Ta 
tag i kroken på den största plana ytan och ta försiktigt ur 
från stället.

Införande av MST Iris Hooks™:
 Varje MST Iris Hook™ förs in genom ett klart kornealsnitt 

på minst 0,6 mm. Snittet görs nära limbus.

1. Håll skaftet på kroken för att manipulera distalkroken 
under kanten på iris. Dra tillbaka mot införingsläget 
efter behov.

2. Placera kroken i lämpligt läge och låt silikonstoppet 
glida mot hornhinnan för att säkra positionen.

Avlägsnande av MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Glid silikonstoppet bort från hornhinnan tillräckligt för 

att lösgöra iris.
2. Med hjälp av pincett, frigör kroken från iris.
3. Dra försiktigt kroken från ögat och manipulera den 

varsamt genom snittet.
4. Upprepa processen för de kvarvarande krokarna.

     MST Iris Hooks™
Käyttöohjeet

Kuvaus
Jokainen MST Iris Hook™ -koukku koostuu muotoilluista 
nailonsäikeistä, silikonilevystä, joka pitää koukkua 
paikallaan, ja polyesteritupesta, joka lisää mekaanista 
vakautta. 

Käyttötarkoitus
MST Iris Hook™ -koukut ovat käsin käytettäviä 
silmäkirurgisia välineitä, joiden tarkoitus on mekaanisesti 
vakauttaa ja tukea silmäkudosta / rakennetta 
silmäleikkauksen aikana.

Ohjeet
MST Iris Hook™ -pakkauksen avaaminen:                           
MST Iris Hook™ -koukut toimitetaan 5 kappaleen 
pakkauksissa, lämpömuovatussa paletissa. Irrota paletin 
suojakalvo silikonitangossa olevien koukkujen päältä.

Kun haluat ottaa MST Iris Hook™ -koukun käyttöön, irrota 
varovasti silikonitanko paletista, purista tanko peukalon ja 
etusormen väliin, jolloin koukku vapautuu paineesta. Tartu 
koukun keskeltä suurimmasta tasaisesta pinnasta ja irrota 
se varovasti tangosta.

MST Iris Hook™ -koukkujen asettaminen:
 Jokainen MST Iris Hook™ työnnetään puhtaan 

sarveiskalvon viillon lävitse. Viillon on oltava vähintään 
0,6 mm. Viilto tehdään lähellä limbusta.

1. Pidä kiinni koukun varresta distaalikoukun 
ohjaamiseksi iiriksen reunan alle. Vedä mahdollisimman 
paljon kohti sisääntyöntökohtaa.

2. Sijoita koukku asianmukaisesti ja liu’uta  
silikonipysäytintä sarveiskalvon suuntaan, jotta koukku 
saadaan kiinnittymään paikoilleen.

MST Iris Hook™ -koukkujen poisto: 
1. Liu’uta silikonipysäytintä pois sarveiskalvosta niin 

pitkälle, että iiris vapautuu.
2. Käyttäen pihtejä, irrota koukku iiriksestä.
3. Vedä varovasti koukku silmästä ja ohjaa se ulos viillon 

lävitse.
4. Toista prosessi muillekoukuille.

ENDESVNOELDAFI
MST Iris Hooks™

Directions for Use

Description
Each MST Iris Hook™ consists of a strand of formed 
nylon, a silicone disk that secures the hook in place, and 
a sheath of polyester that adds mechanical stability.

Intended Use
The MST Iris Hooks™ are manual ophthalmic surgical 
instruments intended to mechanically stabilize and 
support ocular tissues/structures during ophthalmic 
surgery.

Instructions
Unloading the MST Iris Hooks™:                                   
The MST Iris Hooks™ are provided in packages of 5, in a 
thermoformed tray. Peel back the lid of a tray, exposing 
the hooks in the silicone bar holding them. 

To access the MST Iris Hooks™, carefully remove the 
silicone bar from the tray then pinch the bar between 
your thumb and forefinger to release pressure on the 
hook. Grasp the hook on the largest flat surface and 
gently remove from the bar.

Inserting the MST Iris Hooks™:
 Each MST Iris Hook™ is inserted through a clear 

corneal incision size a minimum of 0.6mm. The 
incision is made near the limbus.

1. Hold the shaft of the hook to manipulate the distal 
hook under the edge of the iris. Retract toward the 
entry site as much as necessary.

2. Position the hook appropriately and slide the 
silicone stopper towards the cornea to secure the 
position.

Removing the MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Slide the silicone stopper away from the cornea the 

distance necessary to release the iris.
2. Using forceps, disengage the hook from the iris.
3. Carefully pull the hook from the eye and gently 

manipulate it through the incision.
4. Repeat this process for the remaining hooks.

WARNING: The MST Iris Hooks™ are sold in a 
sterile condition and are intended for a single use. 
Do not attempt to resterilize the devices.

WARNING: Do not over tighten any of the hooks. 
Too much traction on the iris could cause it to 
tear.

WARNING: The MST Iris Hooks™ are intended 
for single use. Reuse of the product could 
compromise the integrity of the device and result 
in injury to the patient.

MST Iris Hooks™
Οδηγίες χρήσης

Περιγραφή
Κάθε MST Iris Hook™ αποτελείται από ένα κλώνο νάιλον, 
ένα δίσκο σιλικόνης που συγκρατεί το άγκιστρο στη θέση 
του, και ένα περίβλημα από πολυεστέρα που προσθέτει 
μηχανική σταθερότητα. 

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Τα MST Iris Hooks™ είναι οφθαλμολογικά χειρουργικά 
εργαλεία χειρός που προορίζονται για μηχανική 
σταθεροποίηση και την υποστήριξη των οφθαλμικών 
ιστών / δομών κατά τη διάρκεια οφθαλμολογικής 
χειρουργικής.

Οδηγίες
Εκφόρτωση των MST Iris Hooks™: 
Τα MST Iris Hooks™ παρέχονται σε συσκευασίες των 5, σε 
θερμοσχηματισμένο δίσκο. Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι από ένα 
δίσκο, εκθέτοντας τα άγκιστρα στη ράβδο σιλικόνης που 
τα συγκρατεί.

Για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στα MST Iris Hooks™, 
αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τη ράβδο σιλικόνης από το 
δίσκο και πιέστε τη ράβδο μεταξύ του αντίχειρα και του 
δείκτη σας για να μειωθεί η πίεση στο άγκιστρο. Πιάστε 
το άγκιστρο στη μεγαλύτερη επίπεδη επιφάνειά του και 
αφαιρέστε το απαλά από τη ράβδο.

Τοποθέτηση των MST Iris Hooks™:
 Κάθε MST Iris Hook™ εισάγεται μέσω μίας τομής του 

διαυγούς κερατοειδούς ελάχιστου μεγέθους 0,6 
χιλιοστών. Η τομή γίνεται κοντά στην ωχρά κηλίδα.

1. Κρατήστε τον άξονα του γάντζου για να χειριστείτε 
το περιφερικό άγκιστρο κάτω από το άκρο της ίριδας. 
Τραβήξτε προς το σημείο εισόδου όσο χρειάζεται.

2. Τοποθετήστε το άγκιστρο κατάλληλα και σύρετε το 
εξάρτημα συγκράτησης σιλικόνης προς τον κερατοειδή 
για να ασφαλίσετε το σημείο.

Αφαίρεση των MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Σύρετε το εξάρτημα συγκράτησης σιλικόνης μακριά 

από τον κερατοειδή χιτώνα σε απόσταση που να 
απελευθερώνει την ίριδα.

2. Χρησιμοποιώντας μία λαβίδα, αποσυνδέστε το 
άγκιστρο από την ίριδα.

3. Προσεκτικά τραβήξτε το άγκιστρο από τον οφθαλμό 
και με ήπιες κινήσεις αφαιρέστε το μέσω της τομής.

4. Επαναλάβετε αυτή τη διαδικασία για τα υπόλοιπα 
άγκιστρα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Το MST Iris Hooks™ πωλείται 
αποστειρωμένο και προορίζεται για μία χρήση 
μόνο. Μην προσπαθείτε να επαναποστειρώσετε 
τις συσκευές.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη σφίγγετε κανένα από τα 
άγκιστρα υπερβολικά. Υπερβολική τάνυση στην 
ίριδα μπορεί να προκαλέσει σχάση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τα MST Iris 
Hooks™ προορίζονται για μία χρήση. Η 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος θα 
μπορούσε να εκθέσει την ακεραιότητα της 
συσκευής και να καταλήξει σε τραυματισμό για 
τον ασθενή.

MST Iris Hooks™
Bruksanvisning

Beskrivelse
Hver MST Iris Hook™ består av en streng av formet 
nylon, en silikonskive som fester kroken på plass og en 
polyesterhylse som legger til mekanisk stabilitet.

Tiltenkt bruk
MST Iris Hooks™ er manuelle oftalmiske kirurgiske 
instrumenter utformet til å stabilisere og støtte okulært 
vev/strukturer under øyeoperasjoner. 

Instruksjoner
Utpakking av MST Iris Hooks™:                                   

MST Iris Hooks™ leveres i 5-stk pakker, i et termoformet 
brett. Når lokket rives av brettet, eksponeres krokene i 
silikonremsen som holder dem fast. 

For tilgang til MST Iris Hook™, fjern silikonremsen 
forsiktig fra brettet, deretter klemmes remsen mellom 
tommel og pekefinger for å utløse trykk på kroken. Grip 
kroken ved den største flate overflaten og fjern den 
varsomt fra remsen.
Innføring av MST Iris Hooks™:
 Hver MST Iris Hook™ settes inn gjennom et klart 

hornhinne-innsnitt med en størrelse på minst 0,6 
mm. Innsnittet lages nær limbus.

1. Hold i krokskaftet for å manipulere den distale 
kroken under kanten av iris. Trekk tilbake mot 
inngangsstedet så mye som nødvendig.

2. Plasser kroken på egnet måte og skyv 
silikonstopperen mot hornhinnen for å sikre 
posisjonen.

Fjerning av MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Skyv silikonstopperen vekk fra hornhinnen så langt 

som nødvendig for å frigjøre iris.
2. Bruk pinsett til å løsne kroken fra iris.
3. Trekk kroken forsiktig fra øyet og manipuler den 

varsomt gjennom innsnittet.
4. Gjenta denne prosessen for resten av krokene.

ADVARSEL: MST Iris Hooks™ selges i steril 
tilstand og er beregnet til engangsbruk. Ikke 
forsøk å resterilisere anordningene.

ADVARSEL: Ikke overstram noen av krokene. 
For mye traksjon på iris kan føre til at den 
revner. 

ADVARSEL: MST Iris Hooks™ er beregnet til 
engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av produktet kan 
nedsette anordningens integritet og føre til 
pasientskade.

MST Iris Hooks™
Brugsanvisning

Beskrivelse
Hver MST Iris Hook™ består af en formet nylontråd, 
en silikoneskive, der fastholder krogen, og et 
polyesterhylster, der tilfører mekanisk stabilitet.

Anvendelse
MST Iris Hooks™ er manuelle, øjenkirurgi-instrumenter, 
som er beregnet til mekanisk at stabilisere og støtte 
øjenvæv/-strukturer under øjenkirurgi. 

Vejledning
Udtagning af MST Iris Hooks™:                                   

MST Iris Hooks™ leveres i pakker med 5 stk. i en 
termoformet bakke. Træk låget af en bakke, hvorved 
krogene, som fastholdes af silikonestykket, eksponeres.

Du får adgang til MST Iris Hooks™ ved forsigtigt at 
fjerne silikonestykket fra bakken og dernæst klemme 
stykket mellem tommel- og pegefinger for at udløse 
trykket på krogen. Tag fat i krogen på det største, flade 
område, og tag den forsigtigt ud af stykket.

Indføring af MST Iris Hooks™:
 Hver MST Iris Hook™ føres ind igennem en ren 

incision på mindst 0,6 mm i hornhinden. Incisionen 
foretages nær limbus.

1. Hold om krogens skaft for at manipulere den distale 
krog under regnbuehindens kant. Træk tilbage mod 
indføringsstedet efter behov.

2. Placer krogen hensigtsmæssigt, og før 
silikonestopperen mod hornhinden for at fiksere 
positionen.

Fjernelse af MST Iris Hooks™:
1. Før silikonestopperen væk fra hornhinden i den 

nødvendige afstand for at slippe regnbuehinden.
2. Frigør krogen fra regnbuehinden med en pincet.
3. Træk forsigtigt krogen ud af øjet, og før den varsomt 

igennem incisionen.
4. Gentag denne proces for de resterende kroge.

ADVARSEL: MST Iris Hooks™ sælges sterile og 
er beregnet til engangsbrug. Instrumenterne 
må ikke resteriliseres.

ADVARSEL: Krogene må ikke overstrammes. 
For meget træk på regnbuehinden kan få den 
til at briste.

ADVARSEL: MST Iris Hooks™ er beregnet til 
engangsbrug. Genbrug af dette produkt kan 
kompromittere instrumentet og resultere i 
patientskade.

VAROITUS: MST Iris Hook™ -koukut myydään 
steriileinä, ja ne on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöisiksi. 
Älä yritä uudelleen steriloida laitteita.

VAROITUS: Älä kiristä koukkuja liikaa. Liiallinen 
iiriksen veto voi johtaa repeytymään.

VAROITUS: The MST Iris Hook™ -koukut 
on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöisiksi. Tuotteen 
uudelleenkäyttö vaarantaa laitteen 
koskemattomuuden ja voi vahingoittaa potilasta.

VARNING! MST Iris Hooks™ säljs i sterilt skick 
och är endast ämnade för engångsbruk. Försök 
inte att återsterilisera enheterna.

VARNING! Se till att krokarna inte sitter för hårt. 
För mycket traktion på iris kan leda till att den rivs. 

ACHTUNG: Die MST Iris Hooks™ werden in 
sterilem Zustand verkauft und sind für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht resterilisieren.

ACHTUNG: Haken nicht übermäßig festziehen. 
Bei zu hoher Zugkraft kann die Iris reißen.

ACHTUNG: Die MST Iris Hooks™ sind nur 
für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht 
wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung 
könnte die Unversehrtheit des Produkts 
beeinträchtigen und beim Patienten zu 
Verletzungen führen.

VARNING! MST Iris Hooks™ är endast avsedda 
för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av produkten 
kan skada dess strukturella integritet och även 
resultera i patientskada. 


